

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Complainant,

vs.

PACIFICORP d.b.a. PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-100749

**PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND MOTION TO REOPEN RECORD**

September 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION3

 A. The Commission’s Interpretation and Application of the PSE Order
 from Docket UE-070725 are Incorrect.3

 1. Order 10 Misstates the Holding of the Order in Docket UE 070725.3

 2. The Conclusion that REC Revenues are not Part of the Ratemaking
 Process is Unsupported.6

 3. The Commission Should Not Apply its New Interpretation of the
 PSE REC Order Retroactively to PacifiCorp.7

 B. The Commission Erred by Concluding that REC Sales are Like Utility
 Property Sales.7

 C. Retroactive Ratemaking Prohibits the Retroactive Reclassification of
 REC Revenues as Property to Avoid Application of Fundamental
 Commission Laws and Policies.10

 1. The Commission Previously Accepted the Treatment of REC
 Revenues as Operating Revenues in Washington Rates.....10

 2. The Commission Cannot Avoid the Rule Against Retroactive
 Ratemaking or Other Established Ratemaking Principles by
 Retroactively and Arbitrarily Reclassifying REC Revenues as
 Proceeds on Property Sales.....13

 3. The Commission Cannot Create a Retroactive Regulatory Liability
 Without a Properly Noticed Order Authorizing Deferred
 Accounting.....17

 D. There is No Evidence Supporting the Imputation of Banked REC
 Revenues Assuming Sales of 100 Percent of All Such RECs.19

 E. Order 10 Produces Rates that are Unfair, Unreasonable and
 Insufficient, a Result the Commission Improperly Failed to Consider.19

 F. The Company Reserves the Right to Seek Future Reconsideration or
 Judicial Review of the Order on Implementation.....21

III. MOTION TO REOPEN RECORD21

IV. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Democratic Central Comm. v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Comm'n</i> , 485 F.2d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	14
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	20
<i>S.E.C. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	7
STATE CASES	
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cty.</i> 163 Wash.2d 69 (2008).....	7
<i>Letourneau v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 131 Wash. App. 657, 128 P.3d 647 (2006)	7
<i>People's Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wash.2d 798 (1985) (en banc).....	21
<i>U.S. West Comm. Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 134 Wash.2d 48 (1997).....	7
STATE STATUTES	
RCW 19.285.030	8
RCW 34.05.470	1
RCW 34.05.534	2
RCW 34.05.554	2
RCW 80.01.040	6, 15
RCW 80.28.010	21
RCW 80.28.020	2, 6

STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 480-07-13022

WAC 480-07-51012

WAC 480-07-8302, 22

WAC 480-07-8501, 2

COMMISSION ORDERS

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Am. Water Resources, Inc.,
Dockets UW-980072 *et al.*, 5th Supp. Order Initial Order Rejecting Tariff Filing at 21
(Nov. 24, 1998).....15

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Am. Water Resources, Inc.,
Dockets UW-980072 *et al.*, 6th Supp. Order (Jan. 21, 1999).....14, 15

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-991606 and UG-991607, 3d Supp. Order (Sept. 29, 2000)10, 19, 21

Re Application of Puget Sound Energy for Authorization Regarding the Deferral of the
Net Impact of the Conservation Incentive Credit Program,
Docket UE-010410, Order Denying Petition to Amend Accounting Order (Nov. 9,
2001).....7, 16

Re Petition of PacifiCorp for an Accounting Order Authorizing Deferral of Excess Net
Power Costs,
Docket UE-020417, 3rd Supp. Order (Sept. 27, 2002).....17, 18

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Olympic Pipe Line Co.,
Docket TO-011472, 20th Supp. Order (Sept. 27, 2002).....16

Re Petition of PacifiCorp for an Accounting Order Authorizing Deferral of Excess Net
Power Costs,
Docket UE-020417, 6th Supp. Order (July 15, 2003)18

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Verizon NW Inc.,
Docket UT-040788, Order 11 (Oct.15, 2004)15

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp,
Docket UE-050684, Order 04 (Apr. 17, 2006).....4, 21

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.,
Dockets UE-090134 *et al.*, Order 10 (Dec. 22, 2009)6, 7, 8, 13

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy Inc.,
Dockets UE-090704 and UG-090705, Order 10 (Jan. 8, 2010)9

*Re Amended Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for an Order Authorizing the Use of
the Proceeds from the Sale of Renewable Energy Credits and Carbon Financial
Instruments, Docket UE-070725, Order 03 (May 20, 2010).....passim*

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp,
Docket UE-100749, Order 06 (Mar. 25, 2011)passim

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.,
Docket UE-120277, Order 01 (June 26, 2012)..... 17
